
• 

'1'0 I .... 
U I 

• 
n.oaxoa naLIC aanc• CC*III&&IOII 

•letober aai14iD9 
101 -t eaiaes au .. t 

,_11.._s ... , •lorida 31311-oaso 

M.MOII.IDRM 

aepteeber 11, 1111 

D~, Dn%8%<* o• a.coaDS I.IID ...oa'l'x•o 
~ ~.,. $f)- .J 

DIYUI- OJI' eoiDIUIIIC&Ua.8 [DOIID8) II__-, 

DIYUI- tx. LPAL 8DnCD [IIUUIIY) C-"t f 
l»'flft •• 110781-ftl .ftit'IO. JI'Oa a.LIU ftC* nBV&ILI.G 
11-e&&i -·u• DR I'Ca an•D t'DUft' 8DVICU PROVID­
H ft!PEMILD CC*IIUIIIC.t'Ia.8 8DVICU COIIPUY 

8Di'HI88P at, 1111 ftOJIOSD I.GDCY ACIJ'IO. 
OXEIW-ZAL - .Ut'I- DY •aat'ICIP&t'• 

caew IICIAOVIID 

In order No. 17111 (issued January 15, 1987; hereafter, the 
8'1'8 order) tbe eo.aiaaion deterained tbat, subject to certain 
r .. trictiona, tbe provision of Shared Tenant Services (STS) is in 
tbe public inter .. t. 8'1'8 involves providing telecoJIIJilunications 
service. -- in particular, local service -- to a group of 
individuals or entities by ... ns of a co .. on switching or billing 
arranv...nt. A STS provider typically will furnish local service 
to end users by uae of a PBX in conjunction with LEC-provided PBX 
trunks; cuato.ers of tbe STS provider do not have separate access 
linea but instead share local trunks. Although the Commission 
authorized sucb sbarinq or pooling of trunks by STS providers, it 
retained ita prohibition against intercommunication among 
unaffiliated ca..ercial tenants without accessing the LEC central 
office (station aide partitioning). 

Re.Jardinq tbe LEC rates and rate structure that should be 
applied to STS providers, the commission concluded that a 
coabination of a flat rate trunk charge in conjunction with usage­
-naitive rat.. vas appropriate. The STS trunk rate was set equal 
to 60t of tbe flat PBX trunk rate, plus a $40 per month trunk 
teraination char9e, per DID trunk; the usage charge was set at $.12 
per .. saa9e, the aaae usage rate assessed at the time for 
interconnection of private pay telephones (NPATS) to the local 
network. In Order No. 17369 (ia•ued April 6, 1987) the Commission 

DOCUMENT NU~BER-DATE 

0 9 0 9 7 S E P 12 1990 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORT~G 



• 

DOCKBT .0. 910713-TS 
SBPTBKBBR 12, 1991 

clarified ita initial STS order, noting that where a STS provider 
ia aarved fro. central offices incapable of message measurement, a 
rate equal to 175t of the flat PBX trunk rate would be assessed in 
lieu of tbe out-dial trunk charge and .. aaage rate charges. 

On July 22, 1991, Fairchild co .. unications Services Company 
(Faircbild, or tbe co.p&ny), a provider of shared tenant services 
at five locationa in Florida, filed a Petition requesting rate 
relief fro. tbe t.12 STS .... a9e rate. (It should be noted that 
tbe Cct~pU~y'• petition is liaited solely to the issue of the 
appropriate ft8 UMC)e rate levels; it does not address the 
apprapEiatea••• of a uaa9e-.anaitive rate structure, or any other 
iaauee dealt vitb in tbe 1917 STS proceeding.) Fairchild asserts 
tbat tba t.12 ..... 9e rate was set equal to the then-current NPATS 
uaave rate1 tbat tbe CO..iaaion applied the same usage-sensitive 
rate to DAft and ft8 providers, on the basis that both resell 
local exchange aervice; and that the STS aessage rate has remained 
uncbanwect ainoe ita inception, while the NPATS rates have been 
converted to a -ured, tt..e-of-day ainute of use basis and their 
rate level• bave ~ reduced several tiaes. By way of relief, 
Fairabild requeata tbat tbe co .. iaaion make STS providers subject 
to tba .... uaage ratea aa NPATS providers, by requiring the LECs 
to ... ad tbair 8IS tariff• to incorporate the NPATS usage rates 
•• Jted iD order llo. 24101, as aay be aodified by the Commission on 
, . ,.,., .... ~ion. 

-2-



• 

DOCKBT RO. 910783-TS 
SBPTBMBBR 12, 1991 

DIICQIIIQI 01 111011 1- 1 .1 Sbould tbe Coaaiaaion grant Fairchild' a request and order 
tbe L.ca to _. their ahared tenant services's tariffs to replace 
tbe current ft8 --9e rate with the NPATS aeasured rates 
authorized in order No. 24101, aubject to any modifications to that 
order -.de on reconaideration? 

...... . I I 1 *"'CW• Yea. The co-iss ion should grant Fairchild • s 
requ .. t and order the LBCs to aaend their STS tariffs to replace 
tbe current ft8 --ge rate with the NPATS measured rates 
autboriaed in order •o. 24101, subject to any modifications to that 
order aade on reconaideration. 

IIIII '1'&1'11• Pundaaental to the Company's petition for relief 
froa tbe t.12 •e•aa9e rate is its assertion that "STS providers 
wre aade aubject to rate treat.ent in accordance with that to 
vbicb PAft proviclara are aubject ••• • • The following passages from 
tbe ~~ iaaion•a STS order lend support for Fairchild's position: 

We are perauaded that uaage-sensitive rates are appropriate as 
a part of tbe overall STS rate structure for resold services. 
In fact, ve bave already adopted a message charge of twelve 
centa (t.12) per -•-CJe in Order No. 14132 - our order 
approvinv interconnection of private pay telephones (PATS) to 
tbe local awitched network. Although we considered the 
caacept of billing STS based upon access charges, as proposed 
br tbe staff vitneaa, the testi.ony suggests some LECs do not 
baft the capability of billing for access charges at this 
tiaa. Purtberllore, as we noted above, we have already adopted 
a ••••a9e cbarCJe for PATS providers. We believe this rate is 
appropriate for the STS environment as well • 

••• [v)e believe it is appropriate to classify utility 
cuato.ers baaed upon the nature of the service they receive. 
For exaaple, diatinctions aay be drawn based upon the time and 
..nner of uae. STS providers • use of trunks, through sharing, 
repreaenta a diatinct difference from individual service. We 
bave recGCJfti&ed tbia uaage by approving a message rate. This 
rate ia conaiatent with existing tariffs now in place for 
r ... le ot local exchange service by PATS providers. (Order 
•o. 17111, pp.15-16) 

Several observations are warranted. First, it appears clear 
froa tb•t ITS order that the co-ission explicitly endorsed the 
previously adopted NPATS ... sage rate as appropriate for STS. The 
Order indicate• that application of access charges was considered 
but rejected due to technical billing limitations of some of the 
LICs; instead, since a ... sage rate had been adopted for another 

-3-



• • • • 
reaold ..rvioe, KPATS, it vas d.-..4 equally applicable to STS. 
Seconcl, since ftS involvea the resale of a LEC service, usaqe­
aenaitiva rat .. were deterained to be appropriate. staff would 
note tbat aiailar reaaoning led to adoption of a usage-sensitive 
rate for KPATS; in Order No. 14132 the co .. ission stated: 

.. believe a coabination of a flat rate which recovers the 
La:. costa of providing access and a usage charge is more 
appropriate tban a flat rate •••• we have in the past expressed 
a preference for uaa9e sensitive rates where the service will 
be resold, e.9., r ... le of WATS and MTS, and Dial-It service. 
(order MO. 14132, p. 13) 

Purt::ber, tbe Ol iaaion expressly noted that its acceptance of a 
.. aaa9e rate for STS was consistent with tariffs approved for the 
r ... le of local excbange -rvice by NPATS providers. 

~ $.12 KPATS .... a9e rate was adopted by the Commission in 
order~. 14132 (1-.ued February 27, 1985). The parties to that 
procee41ng bad advocated three distinct rate structures: a single 
flat .antbly rate; a flat .onthly rate with a per minute of use 
cbarcJel an4 a flat 110nthly rate with a per message charge. As 
iadicated abo¥8, tbe first option was disaiased because of the 
cc s .. tan•• preference for ua&9e-aenaitive rates for resold local 
..rvioea. ~second option, a flat rate plus a per minute charge, 
was rejected because NPATS providers• rates for local calls were 
being capped. Since the NPATS provider was prohibited from 
cbar9ing for calla baaed on duration, it was decided to be 
inappropriate to allow a LBC to charge the NPATS provider based on 
the length of calla. 

Two linea of r-aoninv were -ployed to arrive at the specific 
$.12 KPATS ... aa9e rate. First, the Commission noted that $.12 was 
the tbeD-currant .. aaa9e rate where ... sage rates were permitted 
for local calla. second, evidence provided by southern Bell, 
General, United and centel indicated that the average duration of 
a NPAT8 call in Florida was 3.37 ainutes. Applying the southern 
Bell proposed nondiacounted ainutes of use rates of $.06 and $.02 
tor initial ainutea and additional ainutes, respectively, to the 
avera9e KPATS call duration yielded $.12. 

AltbOWJb tbe .... $.12 aessage rate still applies to STS 
providers, tbe KPATS usage rates have been reduced on three 
occasion.. As llbown on Attachaent A, the first rate change 
occurred as a ruult of Coaaisaion approval of a stipulation 
between tbe LBCa and KPATS providers (in Order No. 17440, issued on 
April 29, 1917). It is interestinv to note that the minute of use 
rate structure adopted in Order No. 17440 contains the same 
Southern Bell proposed nondiscounted rates referred to in Order No. 

-4-



• • • 
14132 tbat were uaed to derive the $.12 ••••age rate~ Under the 
ter.. of t:be atipulation a aaxiaua average charge of $. 12 per 
-••&4Je al8o vaa approvacl, to an.ure that NPATS providers would not 
pay .are under t:be new -.aured rates than under the aessage rate 
atructure. Tbia rata cap expired after one year, and no siailar 
cap baa been adopted in any of the subsequent NPATS rate 
atructur-. 

!'be lower portion of Attacbaent A contains a comparison of the 
cbarcJ• tbat would be ••-sed NPATS and STS providers for a three­
ainute oall. (&ocording to Fairchild, the average call durations 
froa tbair Plorida 8T8 location• range fro• 2 to 3 ainutea, well 
below tile 3.37 ainuta duration aaauaec:l in deriving the $.12 aessage 
rata.) ~ differential in the charges between NPATS and STS has 
incraaaed to vbere, using the February 1991 NPATS usage rates, a 
LBC vou1d abar9a a 8T8 provider for a three-minute on-peak call 
twioa vbat it would cba~e a NPATS provider. 

Baaed on ita review of Fairchild's petition and pertinent 
~ .. i .. ion ordara, ataff believes that it would be appropriate to 
require tbe ~ to a•-• the aaae usage rates to both NPATS and 
8T8 pcovidara. Tbia reoo.aendation ia baaed on our view that the 
Oc r J.aaiaD '• policy for r-old services baa been to endorse usage­
aeaaitiv. rat., and tbat the intent in adopting the $.12 message 
rate 1D tbe 818 ocder vas to establish consistency in the usage 
rat. betv1en t.be8e two resold local services. While we reco1111end 
bare tbat identical uaa9e rates be applied to providers of STS and 
.. AT&, ataff would ..pbaaize that this action should not preclude 
tbe ~t•i .. ion froa r-tructuring the rates for these services in 
t:be ~. Por ex.aaple, if aeaningful differences between the 
proviaion of 8T8 and .,ATS were identified in a general review of 
the pricing of excbange ace••• services, the rate levels and 
struct~ of tbe .. services should not be immune from change. 

Staff presently is unable to quantify the specific revenue 
t.pacta on tbe LBCa tbat will result froa applying the NPATS usage 
rates to ftS providers. (Staff has data requests pending and 
expects ·to be able to provide this infonaation by the time of the 
a9enda.) However, baaed upon the relatively small number of 
certificated 8!8 providers in Florida we do not anticipate that 
tbe .. revenue effects will be significant. 

In tba absence of any coapelling reasons to support an 
aa~trioal rata tr-taent, we believe it is inequitable to have 
dtfferinq usage rates and rate structures for NPATS and STS. The 
KPATS uaage rates approved by the co .. iasion in Order No. 24101 
(iasuad on February 14, 1991) were determined to be compensatory 
and otbervi .. reaaonable; on reconsideration these rates were 
affir.ed by tbe ca.aiaaion at ita Septeaber 10, 1991 agenda, and 

-5-



• • 
I)()(Sft 110. , 10783-TS 
SEPTBKBBR 12, 1''1 

• 
ataff believe• they abould be applied equally to NPATS and STS 
providera. AccordiDCJly, ataff reco-enda that the CoiDJiission 
autbariae the following uaage ratea for STS providers: 

currut;: 

: ...... . I f • .• : 
on-Puk 

Initial Kinuta 
Additional Kinuta 

Off-Puk 
lllitlal IU.Duta 
Additional lliDuta 

$.12 per .... age 

$.030 
$.015 

$.020 
$.010 

-6-



• • • 
'"P' Ia Sbould tbe 8TS ... aured acceaa line rate be chanqed at 
tbia tbe? 

ape=• "V"'P' Ro, tbe STS ... aured ace••• line rate should not be 
cbanfJed at tbia tt.e. 

IIIII 'I'LJIIIa In addition to the $.12 aeaaaqe rate for uaaqe, 
vben .. Aft ratea first were authorized in Order No. 14132, an 
access line cbar9e equal to 601 of the flat rate business access 
line rate was -tabliabed. For STS providers, Order No. 17111 
autbariaed, in addition to tbe ... sage rate, an access line charqe 
equal to 601 of tbe flat PBX trunk rate. Since the NPATS access 
line rate baa been increased froa 601 to sot of the flat business 
rate, tbe issue ari- whether or not consistency requires an 
analOCJOU8 1ncr .... in tbe 8TS acceaa line rate. 

staff beli.,.. aucb a change presently ia not warranted. 
Pirat, - noted above, the lanquage in the STS order reqardinq 
consistency occurs in the context of the co-iasion indicatinq its 
view tbat usage-sensitive rates are appropriate for resold 
services. ~ at.ilar reference occurs in tbe discussion of the 
flat (nonu.a~-aenaitive) rate. Second, to the extent tbat a LEC's 
~itiva costa of providinq access to a typical STS 
provider -y be SOII•wbat greater than to a NPATS provider, it would 
app•ar tbat any aucb differential ia adequately accounted for by 
tbe exiati.Dg acoeaa line rates. Attachllent B presents a comparison 
betveeD tbe current ftS and NPATS ace••• charges, for southern 
8ell, ora, UDited, and centel. As shown, Southern Bell's rates for 
ft8 aooaaa are approxiaately 701 hiqher than their rates for NPATS ace•••, vbile tbe differential ia 501 for the other three LECs. 
~ly, •taft baa concluded that the current STS access line 
rate -- at 601 o.t the flat PBX trunk rate -- should be retained. 

1- 11 Should tbia docket be closed? 

• ...... • I I ' • ••IQia Yea; if no timely protest is received within the 
prescribed tbetr ... , this docket should be closed. 

IIIII 'I!&J'IIa With the approval of staff's recommendations in 
Iaauea 1 and 2 and the receipt of no timely protest, it is 
r.,-..Gim8Dded that this docket be closed. 

910713ta.dld 

-7-



. . • 
Att~t A 

CIIAIIIIEI II NTI USAGE UTES 

Ordw lo. 141R 17440 20129 24101 
Dete of Ordlr 2Rfle ,,.,.., 10/6111 2/14/91 

-------------
,.,. ......... te 10. 12 

,.,. lll...te .. te 
On· .... 

Initial 10.060 10.060 10.060 10. 030 
Add'l. 10.020 10.020 10.020 10.015 

Off·,_ 
Initial IO. IDO 10.020 <•> IO.IDO (b) 10.020 
Add' l . 10.010 10.010 (a) 10.010 (b) 10.010 

(a) 1out11am .latl 
<b> c.ntel, m, _. united 

UNee a...- For A J •t...te Cell 

On-.... 
ITI 10.12 10. 12 10. 12 10.12 10.12 ... " 10.12 10. 10 10.01 10.01 10.06 
Dl fferencea ........ 10.00 10.02 10.04 10.04 10.06 

fWant ··- 20.001 50.001 50.001 100. 001 

Off-.... 
ITI 10.12 10. 12 10.12 10. 12 10. 12 
,ATI 10. 12 10.05 10.04 10.05 10.04 
Dlff_....: ........ 10.00 10.07 10.01 10.07 10. 08 

Percent ··- 140.001 200. 001 140.001 200.001 

-I-



• • 
Attachment B 

IIIASUUD ACCESS LINE RATES: 
STS V. PATS 

Southern Bell 

late Difference 
Croup STS PATS Allount Percent 

------ --- -- --
1 $26.86 $15 .84 $11.02 70, 
2 $28 . 18 $16. 64 $11 . 54 69, 
3 $29 . 63 $17 . 52 $12 . 11 69, 
4 $30.95 $18 . 32 $12.63 69, 
5 $32.21 $19.08 $13 . 13 69, 
6 $33 . 59 $19.92 $13.67 69, 
7 $34.72 $20.60 $14.12 69, 
8 $35.14 $21.28 $14.56 68, 
9 $36.89 $21.92 $14.97 68, 

10 $37.69 $22 .40 $1S . 29 68, 
11 $38.49 $22.88 $1S .61 68, 
12 $39. 14 $23 . 28 $1S.86 68, 

CTI norida 

late Difference 
Croup STS PATS A8ount Percent 

------ -------
1 $27.14 $18 . 10 $9.04 so. 
2 $28.52 $19.02 $9 . 50 50' 
3 $29.90 $19 . 94 $9.96 so• 
4 $31 . 28 $20 .86 $10 .42 so• 
5 $32.72 $21 .82 $10 . 90 so• 
6 $34 . 22 $22 .82 $11 .40 50' 
7 $35.66 $23 . 78 $11 .88 so. 

United Telephone of Florida 

llate Difference 
Croup STS PATS A8ount Percent 

-- ---- -------
1 $18 . 20 $12 . 10 $6 . 10 so. 
2 $20 . 30 $13 . 50 $6 .80 so• 
3 $22 .40 $14 . 90 $7.50 so• 
4 $24 .50 $16.30 $8 . 20 so• 
5 $26 . 65 $17.75 $8 . 90 so• 
6 $28 . 75 $19 . 15 $9 . 60 50' 

Central Telephone Coapany of Florida 

llate Difference 
CrouJ' STS PATS Allount Percent 

--- --- ----- --
1 $18.65 $12.40 $6 . 2S so• 
2 $19.70 $13.15 $6.55 50' 
3 $20.80 $13.85 $6 . 95 so. 
4 $21.90 $14.60 $7 . 30 so. 
5 $23.10 $15.40 $7 . 70 50' 
6 $24 . 30 $16 . 20 $8.10 so. 

-9-


